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DH 
DAVIS, HEINEMANN & COMPANY, P.C. 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Managers 
Walker County Hospital District 
P.O. Box 1267 
Huntsville, Texas 77342-1267 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
1300 1 lTH STREET, SUITE 500 

P.O. BOX 6308 
HUNTSVILLE, TEXAS 77342 

PHONE (936) 291-3020 
FAX (936) 291-9607 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the Walker County Hospital District ("the District") as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's 
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the District's preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 



Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information 
of Walker County Hospital District as of December 31, 2019, and the respective changes in financial position, 
for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis, and budgetary comparison information identified as Required Supplementary 
Information in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context, We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 

Respectfully submitted, 

;(LI~,;{] 
Davis, Heinemann & Company, P.C. 

Huntsville, Texas 
September 3, 2021 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This section of Walker County Hospital District's annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the 
District's financial performance during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019. Please read it in conjunction with the 
District's financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The District's total combined net position was $25,475,600 at December 31, 2019. 

• During the year, the District's expenses were $751,901 more than the $9,728,773 generated in leases, 
property tax collections and other revenues for governmental activities. 

• The general fund reported a fund balance this year of $11,556,535. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts-management's discussion and 
analysis (this section), the basic financial statements, and required 
supplementary information. The basic financial statements include two 
kinds of statements that present different views of the District: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

The first two statements are government-wide financial statements 
that provide both long-term and short-term information about the 
District's overall financial status. 

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on 
individual parts of the government, reporting the District's operations 
in more detail than the government-wide statements. 

The governmental funds statements tell how general government 
services were financed in the short-term as well as what remains for 
future spending. 

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial 
relationships in which the District acts solely as a trustee or agent for 
the benefit of others, to whom the resources in question belong. 

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the 
information in the financial statements and provide more detailed data. 
Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged 
and related to one another. 
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Government-wide Statements 

The government-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting methods similar to 
those used by private-sector companies. The statement of net position includes all of the government's assets and 
liabilities. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless 
of when cash is received or paid. 

The two government-wide statements report the District's net position and how it has changed. Net position-the 
difference between the District's assets and liabilities-is one way to measure the District's financial health or position. 

• Over time, increases or decreases in the District's net position is an indicator of whether its financial health is 
improving or deteriorating, respectively. 

• To assess the overall health of the District, one should consider additional factors such as changes in the 
District's taxing jurisdictions. 

The government-wide financial statements of the District include the Governmental activities. All of the District's basic 
services are included here. Charges for service paid by participating jurisdictions and other revenues finance these 
activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District's most significant funds-not the 
District as a whole. Funds are accounting devices that the District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding 
and spending for particular purposes. 

• Some funds are required by State law and, when applicable, by bond covenants. 

• The Board of Managers establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show 
that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. 

The District has the following kinds of funds: 

• Governmental funds-Most of the District's basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on 
(1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances 
left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a 
detailed short-term view that helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can 
be spent in the near future to finance the District's programs. Because this information does not encompass 
the additional long-term focus of the government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the 
bottom of the governmental funds statement, or on the subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or 
differences) between them. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

Net position. The District's combined net position was $25,475,600 at December 31, 2019. (See Table A-1). 
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Table A-1 
Walker County Hospital District's Net Position 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Governmental Change 

Activities Total 

2019 2018 2019-2018 

Current Assets: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,605.7 $ 2,625.6 $ (1,019.9) 

Receivables: 

Taxes 3,874.6 3,080.5 794.1 

Other 546.3 598.3 (52.0) 

Restricted Assets: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,794.3 9,326.1 468.2 

Prepaid Items 200.0 200.0 

Total Current Assets: 16,020.9 15,630.5 390.4 

Noncurrent Assets: 

Capital Assets 41,885.0 41,587.3 297.7 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (31,840.6) (30,902.6) (938.0) 

Total Noncurrent Assets 10,044.4 10,684.7 (640.3) 

Total Assets 26,065.3 26,315.2 (249.9) 

Current Liabilities: 

Accounts Payable 588.4 85.8 502.6 

Other Current Liabilities 0.8 0.5 0.3 

Security Deposit 0.5 1.4 (0.9) 

Total Current Liabilities 589.7 87.7 502.0 

Total Liabilities 589.7 87.7 502.0 

Net Position: 

Invested in Capital Assets 10,044.4 10,684.6 (640.2) 

Restricted 9,794.6 9,322.7 471.9 

Unrestr.icted 5,636.6 6,220.2 (583.6) 

Total Net Position $ 25,475.6 $ 26,227.5 $ (751.9) 

Changes in net position. At the end of 2019, the District's total revenues were $9, 728, 773. A significant portion, fifty
five (55) percent, of the District's revenue comes from property tax collections and thirty-seven (37) percent of the 
revenue is from accrued lease income. There is also an allowance for uncollectible revenue recorded for the amount of 
the lease income. Eight (8) percent of the District's revenue comes from other revenue and interest earnings. 

The total cost of all programs and services was $10,480,674; twenty-nine (29) percent of these costs are for indigent 
care, twenty (20) percent of costs are for health services, and fifty-one (51) percent are for administration expenses. 
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Governmental Activities 

Table A-2 
Changes in Walker County Hospital District's Net Position 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Governmental 

Activities Change 

2019 2018 2019-2018 

General Revenues: 

Property Taxes $ 5,331.4 $ 4,413.6 $ 917.8 

Lease Income 3,615.0 5,051.0 (1,436.0) 

Other Income 228.1 510.0 (281.9) 

Interest Income 554.3 114.7 439.6 

Total Revenues 9,728.8 10,089.3 (360.5) 

Program Expenses: 

Indigent Care 3,053.0 7,169.6 (4,116.6) 

Health Services 2,082.9 1,528.7 554.2 

Administration Expense 5,344.8 704.6 4,640.2 

Total Expenses 10,480.7 9,402.9 1,077.8 

Change in Net Position $ (751.9) $ 686.4 $ (1,438.3) 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of 2019, the District had invested $41,885.0 thousand in a broad range of capital assets, including buildings, 
furniture and equipment. (See Table A-3.) 

Table A-3 
Walker County Hospital District's Capital Assets 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Governmental 

Activities Change 

2019 2018 2019-2018 

Land $ 1,697.5 $ 1,697.5 $ 

CIP 373.4 (373.4) 

Buildings and Improvements 22,225.8 21,852.4 373.4 

Equipment 17,961.7 17,663.9 297.8 

Totals at Historical Costs 41,885.0 41,587.2 297.8 

Accumulated Depreciation (31,840.6) (30,902.6) (938.0) 

Net Capital Assets $ 10,044.4 $ 10,684.6 $ (640.2) 
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Long-Term Debt 

At year end the District had no outstanding debt. The District did establish a line of credit of $6,000,000 that was never 
used and had a zero balance at December 31, 2019. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 

The District's effort to sell the operation of the hospital was accomplished after the Walker County Hospital Corporation 
declared bankruptcy on November 11, 2019. Final closing of the sale of the operations to Huntsville Community 
Hospital Inc. occurred on February 27, 2020. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Over the course of the year, the District amended the budget. Actual expenditures were more than final appropriations 
by $1,019, 771. The largest positive variance was in the indigent care expenditures and largest negative variance was 
in administration expense, primarily due to the bankruptcy of the hospital corporation and the sale of operations. 

Resources available were $113,958 more than the final estimated budgeted amounts. The largest positive variance, 
$340,263, resulted from interest income and gain in market value of investments being higher than projected. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET 

• Fiscal Year 2020 budget decreases expenditures from final 2019 appropriations by $3,528.2 thousand to 
$5,292.5 thousand. This is a forty (40) percent decrease from the prior year due to the completion of the sale 
of the hospital operations. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general overview of 
the District's finances and to demonstrate the District's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions 
about this report or need additional financial information, contact the District's administration office. 
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WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2019 

ASSETS: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Receivables: 

Taxes 
Other, Nel 

Restricted Assets: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Prepaid Items 
Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation): 

Land 
Other Capital Assets, Nel 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable 
Security Deposits 
Other Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION: 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Restricted For: 

Capital Projects 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-1 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 1,605,690 

3,874,653 
546,265 

9,794,290 
200,000 

1,697,536 
8,346,876 

26,065,310 

588,387 
500 
823 

589,710 

10,044,412 

9,794,561 
5,636,627 

$ 25,475,600 
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WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 

Functions/Programs 
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental Activities: 
Indigent Care 
Health Services 
Administration Expense 

Total Governmental Activities 
Total Primary Government 

General Revenues: 
Property Taxes 
Lease Income 
Interest Income 
Other 
Total General Revenues 
Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 
Net Position - Ending 

Expenses 

3,053,008 
2,082,922 
5,344,744 

10,480,674 
$ 10,480,674 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-2 

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 
Changes in 
Net Position 

Governmental 
Activities 

(3,053,008) 
(2,082,922) 
(5,344,744) 

(10,480,674) 
(10,480,67 4) 

5,331,423 
3,614,978 

554,263 
228,108 

9,728,772 
(751,902) 

26,227,502 
$ 25,475,600 



WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
DECEMBER 31, 2019 

ASSETS: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Receivables: 

Taxes 
Other, Net 

Restricted Assets: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Prepaid Items 
Total Assets 

General 
Fund 

$ 1,605,690 

3,874,653 
546,265 

9,794,290 
200,000 

$ 16,020,898 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES: 
Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ 588,387 

500 
823 

Security Deposits 
Other Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES: 
Deferred Property Taxes 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Fund Balances: 
Restricted Fund Balances: 

Restricted for Capital Additions - ESGC 
Committed Fund Balance: 

Committed for Building and Land Improvement - WCHD 
Unreserved 

Total Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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589,710 

3,874,653 
3,874,653 

1, 168,446 

8,626,115 
1,761,974 

11,556,535 

$ 16,020,898 

EXHIBIT A-3 



WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2019 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position 
are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 
Property taxes receivable unavailable to pay for current period expenditures are deferred in the funds. 

Net position of governmental activities - Statement of Net Position 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT A-4 

$ 11,556,535 

10,044,412 
3,874,653 

$ 25,475,600 



WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 

Revenue: 
Property Taxes 
Lease Income 
Interest Income 
Other 
Total Revenues 

Expenditures: 
Indigent Care 
Health Services 
Administration Expense 
Capital Outlay 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over (Under) Expenditures 

Fund Balances - Beginning 
Fund Balances - Ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

EXHIBIT A-5 

General 
Fund 

$ 4,537,311 
3,614,978 

554,263 
228,108 

8,934,660 

3,053,008 
1, 145,450 
5,344,274 

297,741 
9,840,473 

(905,813) 

12,462,348 
$ 11,556,535 
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WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
("SOA'') are different because: 

Capital outlays are not reported as expenses in the SOA. 
The depreciation of capital assets used in governmental activities is not reported in the funds. 
Certain property tax revenues are deferred in the funds. This is the change in these amounts this year. 

Change in net position of governmental activities - Statement of Activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

EXHIBIT A-6 

(905,813) 

297,741 
(937,941) 
794,113 

$==(=75=1='=,9=00=) 



WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
DECEMBER 31, 2019 

ASSETS: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES: 
Claims Payable 

Total Liabilities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
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Agency 
Fund 

UPL Medicaid 

1,095,928 
1,095,928 

1,095,928 
1,095,928 

EXHIBIT A-7 
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WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 

A. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The combined financial statements of Walker County Hospital District (the "District") have been prepared in conformity 
with accounting principles applicable to governmental units which are generally accepted in the United States of 
America. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") is the accepted standard setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 

1. Reporting Entity 

The District's basic financial statements include the accounts of all its operations. The District evaluated whether 
any other entity should be included in these financial statements. The criteria for including organizations as 
component units within the District's reporting entity, as set forth in GASB Statement No. 14, "The Financial 
Reporting Entity," include whether: 

- the organization is legally separate (can sue and be sued in its name) 
- the District holds the corporate powers of the organization 
- the District appoints a voting majority of the organization's board 
- the District is able to impose its will on the organization 
- the organization has the potential to impose a financial benefit/burden on the District 
- there is fiscal dependency by the organization on the District 
- the exclusion of the organization would result in misleading or incomplete financial statements 

Based on these criteria, the District has no component units. Additionally, the District is not a component unit of 
any other reporting entity as defined by the GASB Statement. 

2. Basis of Presentation, Basis of Accounting 

a. Basis of Presentation 

Government-wide Statements: The statement of net position and the statement of activities include the 
financial activities of the overall government, except for fiduciary activities. Eliminations have been 
made to minimize the double-counting of internal activities. Governmental activities generally are 
financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange transactions. 

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for 
each function of the District's governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically 
associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function. The 
District does not allocate indirect expenses in the statement of activities. Program revenues include (a) 
fees, fines, and charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the programs and (b) grants 
and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular 
program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are presented as 
general revenues. 

Fund Financial Statements: The fund financial statements provide information about the District's funds, 
with separate statements presented for each fund category. The emphasis of fund financial statements is 
on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column. All remaining governmental funds 
are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds. 

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund. This is the District's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the 
District except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

In addition, the District reports the following fund types: 
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WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 

Fiduciary funds are reported in the fiduciary fund financial statements. However, because their assets are held in 
a trustee or agent capacity and are therefore not available to support District programs, these funds are not 
included in the government-wide statements. 

b. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting 

Government-wide and Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements: These financial statements are reported 
using the economic resources measurement focus. They are reported using the accrual basis of 
accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are 
incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows take place. Nonexchange transactions, in which the 
District gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchange, include 
property taxes, grants, entitlements, and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is 
recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants, entitlements, and 
donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. 

Governmental Fund Financial Statements: Governmental funds are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues 
are recognized when measurable and available. The District considers all revenues reported in the 
governmental funds to be available if the revenues are collected within sixty days after year-end. 
Revenues from local sources consist primarily of property taxes. Property tax revenues and revenues 
received from the State are recognized under the susceptible-to-accrual concept. Miscellaneous 
revenues are recorded as revenue when received in cash because they are generally not measurable until 
actually received. Investment earnings are recorded as earned, since they are both measurable and 
available. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and 
interest on general long-term debt, claims and judgments, and compensated absences, which are 
recognized as expenditures to the extent they have matured. General capital asset acquisitions are 
reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of general long-term debt and acquisitions 
under capital leases are reported as other financing sources. 

When the District incurs an expenditure or expense for which both restricted and unrestricted resources may 
be used, it is the District's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources. 

3. Financial Statement Amounts 

a. Property Taxes 

Property taxes are levied by October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1 for all real 
and business personal property in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. Taxes are due on 
receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following the year in 
which imposed. On January 1 of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to secure the payment of all 
taxes, penalties, and interest ultimately imposed. Property tax revenues are considered available 
when they become due or past due and receivable within the current period. 

Allowances for uncollectible tax receivables within the General Fund are based upon historical 
experience in collecting property taxes. Uncollectible personal property taxes are periodically reviewed 
and written off, but the District is prohibited from writing off real property taxes without specific statutory 
authority from the Texas Legislature. 

b. Prepaid Items 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items. 
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WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 

c. Capital Assets 

Purchased or constructed capital assets are reported at cost or estimated historical cost. Donated fixed assets 
are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs 
that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets' lives are not capitalized. A capitalization 
threshold of $5,000 is used. 

Capital assets are being depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Asset Class 

Buildings 
Building Improvements 
Office Equipment 
Computer Equipment 

d. Receivable and Payable Balances 

Estimated 
Useful Lives 

50 
20 

3-15 
3-15 

The District believes that sufficient detail of receivable and payable balances is provided in the financial 
statements to avoid the obscuring of significant components by aggregation. Therefore, no disclosure is provided 
which disaggregates those balances. 

There are no significant receivables which are not scheduled for collection within one year of year end. 

The detail of significant receivables at December 31, 2019 consist of the following 

WCAD Tax Collections 
Huntsville Memorial Hospital 
Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts Receivable 

Total Accounts Receivable 

e. Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Fund balances of the governmental funds are classified as follows: 

$ 546,265 
5,982,625 

(5,982,625) 

$===54=6='=,2=6=5 

Nonspendable Fund Balance - represents amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in 
spendable form (such as inventory or prepaid insurance) or legally required to remain intact (such as notes 
receivable or principal of a permanent fund). 

Restricted Fund Balance - represents amounts that are constrained by external parties, constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

Committed Fund Balance - represents amounts that can only be used for a specific purpose because of a 
formal action by the District's Board of Managers. Committed amounts cannot be used for any other 
purpose unless the Board of Managers removes those constraints by taking the same type of formal action. 
Committed fund balance amounts may be used for other purposes with appropriate due process by the 
Board of Managers. Commitments are typically done through adoption and amendment of the budget. 
Committed fund balance amounts differ from restricted balances in that the constraints on their use do not 
come from outside parties, constitutional provisions, or enabling legislation. 
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Assigned Fund Balance - represents amounts which the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but 
that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed. Intent may be stipulated by the 
Board of Managers or by an official or body to which the Board of Managers delegates the authority. 
Specific amounts that are not restricted or committed in a special revenue, capital projects, debt service 
or permanent fund are assigned for purposes in accordance with the nature of their fund type or the fund's 
primary purpose. Assignments within the general fund conveys that the intended use of those amounts is 
for a specific purpose that is narrower than the general purposes of the District itself. 

Unassigned Fund Balance - represents amounts which are unconstrained in that they may be spent for 
any purpose. Only the general fund reports a positive unassigned fund balance. Other governmental 
funds might report a negative balance in this classification because of overspending for specific purposes 
for which amounts had been restricted, committed or assigned. 

When an expenditure is incurred for a purpose for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is 
available, the District considers restricted funds to have been spent first. When an expenditure is incurred 
for which committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balances are available, the District considers amounts 
to have been spent first out of committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds. 

f. Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statements of financial position (the government-wide and proprietary 
Statements of Net Position) and governmental funds balance sheet will sometime report a separate 
section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial element, deferred outflows of 
resources, represents a consumption of net position and/or fund balance that applies to one or more 
future periods and so will not be recognized as an outflow or resources (expense/expenditure) until then. 

In addition to liabilities, the statements of financial position will sometime report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to one or more future periods and so will not be 
recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 

g. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the use of management's estimates. 

B. Compliance and Accountability 

1. Finance-Related Legal and Contractual Provisions 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 38, "Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures," violations of finance
related legal and contractual provisions, if any, are reported below, along with actions taken to address such violations: 

Violation 
Expenditures exceeded appropriations. 

Action Taken 
The large negative variance in administration is a result of bad 
debt expense related to the bankruptcy. 

2. Deficit Fund Balance or Fund Net Position of Individual Funds 

Following are funds having deficit fund balances or fund net position at year end, if any, along with remarks which address 
such deficits: 

Fund Name 
None reported 

Deficit 
Amount 

Not applicable 
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C. Deposits and Investments 

The District's funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a depository contract. The depository 
bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the District's agent bank approved pledged securities in an amount 
sufficient to protect District funds on a day-to-day basis during the period of the contract. The pledge of approved 
securities is waived only to the extent of the depository bank's dollar amount of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
("FDIC") insurance. 

Cash Deposits: 

At December 31, 2019, the carrying amount of the District's deposits (cash, certificates of deposit, and interest-bearing 
savings accounts included in temporary investments) was $282,516 and the bank balance was $297,780. The District's 
cash deposits at December 31, 2019 and during the year ended December 31, 2019, were entirely covered by FDIC 
insurance or by pledged collateral held by the District's agent bank in the District's name. 

The District holds funds in several Trust accounts administered by the First National Bank Trust Department. The total 
of the Trust accounts at December 31, 2019 is $12,208,545. Of the Trust accounts held, $9,791,022 is committed for 
building and land improvements. In addition, the District holds funds in TexPool which the balance at December 31, 
2019 is $5,083. 

Investments: 

The District is required by Government Code Chapter 2256, The Public Funds Investment Act, to adopt, implement, 
and publicize an investment policy. That policy must be written; primarily emphasize safety of principal and 
liquidity; address investment diversification, yield, and maturity and the quality and capability of investment 
management; and include a list of the types of authorized investments in which the investing entity's funds may be 
invested; and the maximum allowable stated maturity of any individual investment owned by the entity. 

Analysis of Specific Deposit and Investment Risks: 

GASB Statement No. 40 requires a determination as to whether the District was exposed to the following specific 
investment risks at year end and if so, the reporting of certain related disclosures: 

a. Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. The ratings of 
securities by nationally recognized rating agencies are designed to give an indication of credit risk. At year end, the 
District was not significantly exposed to credit risk. 

b. Custodial Credit Risk 

Deposits are exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not covered by depository insurance and the deposits are 
uncollateralized, collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution, or collateralized with securities 
held by the pledging financial institution's trust department or agent but not in the District's name. 

Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are uninsured, are not registered in the name of 
the government, and are held by either the counterparty or the counterparty's trust department or agent but not in the 
District's name. 

At year end, the District was not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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c. Concentration of Credit Risk 

This risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government's investment in a single issuer. At year end, the 
District was not exposed to concentration of credit risk. 

d. Interest Rate Risk 

This is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. At year end, the 
District was not exposed to interest rate risk. 

e. Foreign Currency Risk 

This is the risk that exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. At year end, the District was 
not exposed to foreign currency risk. 

Investment Accounting Policy 

The District's general policy is to report money market investments and short-term participating interest-earning 
investment contracts at amortized cost and to report nonparticipating interest-earning investment contracts using a 
cost-based measure. However, if the fair value of an investment is significantly affected by the impairment of the 
credit standing of the issuer or by other factors, it is reported at fair value. All other investments are reported at fair 
value unless a legal contract exists which guarantees a higher value. The term "short-term" refers to investments 
which have a remaining term of one year or less at time of purchase. The term "nonparticipating" means that the 
investment's value does not vary with market interest rate changes. Nonnegotiable certificates of deposit are examples 
of nonparticipating interest-earning investment contracts. 

Public Funds Investment Pools 

Public funds investment pools in Texas ("Pools") are established under the authority of the lnterlocal Cooperation Act, 
Chapter 79 of the Texas Government Code, and are subject to the provisions of the Public Funds Investment Act (the "Act"), 
Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code. In addition to other provisions of the Act designed to promote liquidity and 
safety of principal, the Act requires Pools to: 1) have an advisory board composed of participants in the pool and other 
persons who do not have a business relationship with the pool and are qualified to advise the pool; 2) maintain a continuous 
rating of no lower than AAA or AAA-m or an equivalent rating by at least one nationally recognized rating service; and 3) 
maintain the market value of its underlying investment portfolio within one half of one percent of the value of its shares. 

The District's investments in Pools are reported at an amount determined by the fair value per share of the pool's 
underlying portfolio, unless the pool is 2a7-like, in which case they are reported at share value. A 2a7-like pool is one 
which is not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") as an investment company, but 
nevertheless has a policy that it will, and does, operate in a manner consistent with the SEC's Rule 2a7 of the 
Investment Company Act of 1940. 
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D. Capital Assets 

E. 

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2019, was as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 
Construction in progress 
Total capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Buildings and improvements 
Equipment 
Total capital assets being depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings and improvements 
Equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 

Depreciation was charged to functions as follows: 

Health Services $ 
$ 

Risk Management 

Beginning 
Balances 

1,697,536 $ 
373,387 

2,070,923 

21,852,426 
17,663,910 
39,516,336 

(15,962,391) 
(14,940,255) 
(30,902,646) 

8,613,690 
10,684,613 $ 

937,942 
937,942 

Increases Decreases 

$ $ 
373,387 
373,387 

373,387 
297,741 
671,128 

(511,786) 
(426, 156) 
(937,942) 
(266,814) 
(266,814) $ 373,387 $ 

Ending 
Balances 

1,697,536 

1,697,536 

22,225,813 
17,961,651 
40,187,464 

(16,474,177) 
(15,366,411) 
(31,840,588) 

8,346,876 
10,044,412 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft, damage or destruction of assets, errors and 
omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. During fiscal year 2019, the District obtained general liability 
coverage at a cost that is considered to be economically justifiable by joining together with other governmental 
entities in the State as a member of the Texas Municipal League Intergovernmental Risk Pool ("TML"). TML is a 
self-funded pool operating as a common risk management and insurance program. The District pays an annual 
premium to TML for its above insurance coverage. The agreement for the formation of TML provides that TML will 
be self-sustaining through member premiums and will reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of 
acceptable risk levels; however, each category of coverage has its own level of reinsurance. The District continues to 
carry commercial insurance for other risks of loss. There were no significant reductions in commercial insurance 
coverage in the past fiscal year and settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded coverage in any of the 
past three fiscal years. 

F. Lease Agreements 

Huntsville Memorial Hospital 

Under a "Lease, Mortgage, Deed of Trust, Assignment of Productions and Security Agreement" between the Walker 
County Hospital District and Huntsville Memorial Hospital, (a Texas non-profit corporation) dated July 1, 1977, the 
District leases a 140-bed hospital facility to Huntsville Memorial Hospital (a Texas non-profit corporation). The 
lease provides that the rentals payable to the District will be at least sufficient to pay the principal and interest on 
the First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series A, and to maintain certain reserve funds. The amount of each rental 
payment to the District may be reduced by certain credits allowable under the lease, including earnings on certain 
funds and accounts. 
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The lease also provides that the Hospital pay to the District as supplemental rent six annual payments of $100,000, 
with the first payment being due December 25, 1978. These supplemental rent payments are subordinate to all 
other payments required by the lease, including operating expenses of Huntsville Memorial Hospital. Provisions of 
the lease provide for deferral of these supplemental rent payments until the end of the lease term. 

During 1993, Section 10.8 of the Indenture of Mortgage and Deed of Trust was exercised. This section states that 
all of the funds held by the trustee are available to be used by the trustee to redeem the bonds. Consequently, the 
increments for an additional 25 years are $1,000 per year or a negotiated price. The current agreement extends the 
contract until June 30, 2033. 

On September 21, 1994, the lease between the District and the Hospital was amended to provide two basic rent 
payments: one is based on indigent care, the other is based on funded depreciation. The amendment provides that 
the portion of the rents paid based on depreciation booked by the Hospital for the previous year are to be restricted 
and reserved for capital improvements, renewal, and replacements of the District's assets. These rents will be 
deposited by the District into two designated accounts: the building and land improvements fund, controlled 
exclusively by the District, and the fixed equipment and major movables fund, controlled exclusively by the 
Hospital. Earnings derived from these rents are to be added to the reserved funds. All other rents paid by the 
Hospital are not to be restricted. This amendment extends the lease until June 30, 2033. 

The amendment further provides that no rents were payable for the period from July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1994. The 
Hospital chose to pay an amount equal to the rents that would have accrued during the period from January 1, 
1994 to June 30, 1994. This payment was applied as partial payment on the deferred supplemental rent. 

On August 10, 2005, the District adopted a resolution approving and consenting to the assignment by Huntsville 
Memorial Hospital (HMH) to Walker County Hospital Corporation (WCHC) doing business as Huntsville Memorial 
Hospital (HMH) all of the right, title and interest of HMH in and to the: (1) "Lease, Mortgage, Deed of Trust, Assignment 
of Production and Security Agreement" dated July, 1 1977, as amended by and between Walker County Hospital 
District and HMH; (2) "Hospital Operating Agreement" dated October 1, 2004 by and between HMH, VHA 
Southwest Community Health Corporation and the District; and (3) "Needy Care Agreement" dated 1977 by and 
between HMH and the District. 

The District and WCHC terminated the July 1, 1977 lease agreement June 13, 2013. The 1977 lease. included many 
terms related to bonds issued by the District to finance the cost of purchasing, constructing, acquiring, and 
equipping new facilities for the Hospital, and such bonds ceased to be outstanding on July 1, 1993. 

On June 13, 2013, the District leased to WCHC all the property, plant and equipment located at the Hospital 
site. The lease is for a term of twenty years, commencing on June 13, 2013 (subject to one ten year 
extension as set forth in the lease), and terminating twenty years thereafter, unless earlier terminated or extended, 
all subject to and on terms and conditions more fully set forth in the lease. Certain terms of the lease were 
amended to reflect the fair market value of the leased property. The amendment went into effect on March 1, 
2014. 

Pursuant to a Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Order signed December 30, 2019, the lease of the property, plant and equipment 
and operating agreements between the WCHC and the District were terminated. 

Methodist Retirement Services 

In order to provide health care to the needy and elderly inhabitants of the District, the District renovated its Ella 
Smither Building into a geriatric domiciliary care center capable of providing 114 licensed beds. 

The District and Methodist Retirement Services, Inc. terminated their lease, effective March 31, 2013, after 
Methodist Retirement Services, Inc. moved into a new facility. 

The District currently maintains the facility on the 6.324 acres located on Avenue 0 in Huntsville, Texas. In early 
2019 the District Board of Managers voted to put the property on the market for sale. 
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G. Contingent lndignet Care Liability 

Walker County, Texas 

Walker County Hospital District provides health care services to inmates housed in the Walker County jail. The 
inmates must meet the indigent requirement and be a qualified resident of the Hospital District. Walker County 
Hospital District reimburses Walker County for indigent inmate medical care and drug prescriptions. 

Medicaid UPL Program 

On January 1, 2006, Walker County Hospital District agreed to deposit its indigent care payment to Huntsville 
Memorial Hospital into an escrow account for the benefit of the Medicaid Supplemental Payment Program in 
Walker County (Medicaid UPL Program). Funds are transferred from this account by the Texas State Comptroller of 
Public Accounts for the purpose of certifying the State's matchable portion of funding for the Medicaid UPL 
Program. Under the Medicaid UPL Program, the Federal Government matches these funds and then returns them to 
Huntsville Memorial Hospital. During the 2019 fiscal year, the District budgeted $6,820,000 for the UPL Program. 

H. Subsequent Events 

On November 22, 2019, the Bankruptcy Court announced a successful bid for the "Purchased Assets" of Walker County 
Hospital Corporation (WCHC) d/b/a Huntsville Memorial Hospital. Final closing on the sale was February 27, 2020. 
The purchase price had four components: 1) an offset of the District secured claim in the amount of three million 
dollars ($3,000,000) (consideration for the Non Acccounts Receivable (NR) Assets), plus 2) four million eight 
hundred thousand ($4,800,000) in cash (Cash for NR) (subject to adjustment}, plus 3) the assumption by the buyers 
of the assumed liabilities, plus 4) the assumed cure amounts for any assigned contract. 

In addition, the Buyer deposited two hundred thousand ($200,000) into an escrow account, which, at closing, will be 
credited towards payment of the purchase price and released to the seller. 

The seller (WCHC), the District, and Huntsville Community Hospital (HCH) entered into a Purchase Agreement and 
Member Substitution Agreement where the Seller agreed to sell to the Buyers and the Buyers agreed to purchase 
from the Seller, the Purchased Assets on November 22, 2019. 

A condition of the sale was that the following "Purchased Assets" are allocated to the District: 1) owned real estate 
including all rights of seller in the land, buildings, fixtures, parking lots, construction in progress and other 
improvements, 2) all furniture and equipment, and 3) the trade name and service mark rights of Huntsville Memorial 
H~plt~. . 

Huntsville Community Hospital (HCH) is allocated 1) all acounts receivable as of closing date, 2) all tools, spare 
parts, janitorial and office supplies, 3) all inventory, 4) all prepaid assets, 5) all intangible personal property, and all 
medical staff and personnel records, as well as other items listed in Exhibit B of the Asset Allocation Agreement. 

The bill of sale and assignment was entered into as of February 27, 2020, between Walker County Hospital 
Corporation and Huntsville Community Hospital, Inc. 

In the Operating Agreement, HCH agrred to a five-year triple net lease at an initial base rent of $1.00, to be reviewed 
periodically and increased as financial stability is achieved. The District is the landlord. 

The benefit to the District is having an experienced management partner to oversee the operations of the hospital 
while keeping hospital services available locally in Huntsville. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Required supplementary information includes financial 
information and disclosures required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board but not considered a part of the 
basic financial statements. 
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WALKER COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 

Revenue: 
Property Taxes 
Lease Income 
Interest Income 
Other 
Total Revenues 

Expenditures: 
Indigent Care 
Health Services 
Administration Expense 
Capital Outlay 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over (Under) Expenditures 

Fund Balances - Beginning 
Fund Balances - Ending 

$ 

$ 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

4,586,589 $ 4,586,589 
3,943,613 3,943,613 

214,000 214,000 
76,500 76,500 

8,820,702 8,820,702 

6,972,000 6,994,000 
72,000 94,000 

948,800 1,223,800 
827,902 508,902 

8,820,702 8,820,702 

12,462,348 12,462,348 
12,462,348 $ 12,462,348 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
Actual (Negative) 

$ 4,537,311 $ (49,278) 
3,614,978 (328,635) 

554,263 340,263 
228,108 151,608 

8,934,660 113,958 

3,053,008 3,940,992 
1,145,450 (1,051,450) 
5,344,274 (4,120,474) 

297,741 211,161 
9,840,473 (1,019,771) 

(905,813) (905,813) 

12,462,348 
$ 11,556,535 $ (905,813) 
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Budgetary Data 

The Board of Managers shall prepare a proposed budget annually for the District. The proposed budget must 
include an estimate of all revenue sources and expenditures for the budget year. It must inlcude any outstanding 
debt, available cash, prior year balances and the estimated tax rate required to fund the budget. 

a. Prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, the District prepares a budget for the succeeding fiscal year. The 
operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. 

b. The Board of Managers shall hold a public hearing on the proposed budget. A notice must be published no 
later than the tenth day before the date of the hearing. At the conclusion of the hearing, the board shall 
adopt the proposed budget. 

c. The board may make changes to the proposed budget. 

After adoption, the budget may be amended on the board's approval. Expenditures may not be made that are not 
included in the annual budget or an amendment to the budget. 
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